
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 22 December 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 

 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 James Waters Planning and Growth 
   

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
FHDC Cabinet Officer/Committee Administrator 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a quest
[...]
 at 6.09 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB.FH.27.10.15 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 27 October 2015 at 6.25 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman James Waters (Leader of the Council) 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

 
David Bowman Stephen Edwards 

 
 By invitation: 

 Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
Colin Noble (Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee) 

 

117. Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andy Drummond. 
 

118. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 1 September 2015 and            
15 September 2015 were unanimously accepted as an accurate record and 

signed by the Leader. 
 

119. Open Forum  

 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

120. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

121. Report from the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership:                
17 September 2015 (Report No CAB/FH/15/049) 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
presented this report which provided an outline of the issues discussed by the 

Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee at its meeting on 
17 September 2015. 
 

On 17 September 2015, the Joint Committee considered the following 
substantive items of business: 

 
(1) Performance Report. 

Page 11



CAB.FH.27.10.15 

(2) Moving to a Single Member Joint Committee. 
(3) Welfare Reform Update. 

(4) Enforcement Agency Update. 
(5) Forthcoming Issues. 

 
The Portfolio Holder also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, 
including that the Joint Committee had recommended to the Partnering 

Auth
[...]
tee on 10 September 2015: 
 

(1) Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth. 
(2) Presentation on the role of Newmarket Vision and Discover Newmarket. 
(3) Local Air Quality Strategy Progress Report 2014-2015. 

(4) Decisions Plan: September 2015 to May 2016. 
(5) Work Programme Update. 

 

Page 12



CAB.FH.27.10.15 

Councillor Cole also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, in 
relation to the above items. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

123. Report from the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee:            
24 September 2015 (Report No CAB/FH/15/051) 
 

Councillor Colin Noble, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 
items discussed by the Committee on 24 September 2015: 

 
(1) Ernst and Young – Presentation of 2014/2015 ISA260 Annual Results 

Report to those Charged with Governance. 
(2) West Suffolk Annual Governance Statement 2014/2015. 
(3) 2014/2015 Annual Statement of Accounts. 

(4) Delivering a Sustainable Budget 2016/2017 (a separate report was 
included on this Cabinet agenda under Report No CAB/FH/15/052). 

(5) Annual Corporate Environmental Performance 2014/2015. 
(6) Work Programme Update. 
 

The report highlighted that no significant governance issues had been raised, 
which had resulted in the successful completion of the West Suffolk Annual 

Governance Statement 2014/2015.  In addition, no significant issues had 
been identified during the completion of the 2014/2015 Annual Statement of 
Accounts.  Both sets of documentation had, therefore, been approved by the 

Committee. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

124. Recommendation of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 
24 September 2015 - Delivering a Sustainable Budget 2016-2017  
(Report No CAB/FH/15/052) 

 
Councill
[...]
at the Community Chest budget for 

2016/2017 was £185,240.  The closing date for applications had been 30 
September 2015 and he would be making recommendations relating to this 
funding at the Cabinet meeting on 22 December 2015.  This would ensure 

that organisations would be aware of funding arrangements well in advance 
of the next financial year. 

 
Whilst considering this report, the Cabinet also noted that it was being 
proposed that no Community Chest funding for 2015/2016 be awarded to 

Catch 22, Suffolk Positive Futures, but that Officers would work with them to 
seek alternative, external funding sources. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the allocation of funding from the Community Chest be approved, 
as follows: 

 

(a) Unit Twenty Three: £5,000. 
(b) Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau: £23,286 (in two phases). 

(c) Sharing Parenting: £23,214 (in two phases). 
(d) Suffolk Digital Cinema Network: £5,500. 

 

126. Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules: Planning and Licensing IT 
Maintenance and Support Systems  
 

The Cabinet received a narrative item which provided an exemption to the 
West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules of the Constitution, relating to the 

Page 14



CAB.FH.27.10.15 

renewal of the maintenance and system support contract for the Planning and 
Licensing IT systems. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules, as 
set out in the agenda, be noted. 

 

127. Decisions Plan: October 2015 to May 2016 (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/054) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No CAB/FH/15/054, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period October 2015 to May 2016. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 
 

128. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/055) 
 

[...]
 Tax Base for the financial year 2016/2017. 
 
The Council Tax Base calculations were used to determine the New Homes 

Bonus received by the Council and the level of Council Tax set.  Once 
approved, the Tax Base for Council Tax collection purposes of 17,207.93 

would be included in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 

The Head of the Anglia Revenues Partnership also commended the positive 
work being taken with regard to visits to empty properties to bring them back 
into use. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: (9 December 2015) 

 

That:- 
 

1. The tax base for 2016/2017, for the whole of Forest Heath be 
17,207.93 equivalent Band ‘D’ dwellings, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.4 of Report No CAB/FH/15/060. 

 
2. The tax base for 2016/2017 for the different parts of its area, as 

defined by Parish or special expense area boundaries, be as 
shown in Appendix 2 to Report No CAB/FH/15/060. 

 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.35 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/15/061 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Report from the Overview and  

Scrutiny Committee: 12 
November 2015 

Report No: CAB/FH/15/061 

Report to and date: 
 

Cabinet 22 December 2015 

Chairman of the 
Committee: 

Simon Cole 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Tel: 07974 443762 
Email: simon.cole@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  
Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: On 12 November 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered the following reports:  
 
(1) Presentation by the Cabinet Member for 

Operations; 
 

(2) Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications 
(Quarter 2); 
 

(3) Decisions Plan: November 2015 to May 2016; 
and 

 
(4) Work Programme Update.   

 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents of 
Report 
[...]
0Decisions%20Plan%20-%201%20November%202015%20to%2031%20May%202016.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10284/OAS%20FH%2015%20015%20-%20Work%20Programme%20Update.pdf


CAB/FH/15/062 

 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Report of the Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny Committee:  
25 November 2015 

Report No: CAB/FH/15/062  

Report to and date: 
 

Cabinet 22 December 2015 

Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01638 660518 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Chairman of the 

Committee: 

Colin Noble 

Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tel: 07545 423795 
Email: colin.noble@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain  
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01638 719729  

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: On 25 November 2015, the Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee held an informal joint meeting with 
members of Forest Heath’s Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee, and considered the first five items 
jointly: 
 

(1) Mid Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-2016; 
 

(2) Subscription Charge for the Brown Bin Service; 
 

(3) Balanced Scorecard  Quarter 2 Performance Report 
(2015-2016); 
 

(4) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly 
Monitoring Report – September 2015; 

 
(5) Work Programme Update; 

 

(6) Ernst and Young – Presentation of Annual Audit 
Letter (2014-2015); 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:colin.noble@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/15/062 

(7) Financial Performance Report (Revenue and Capital) 

Quarter 2 – 2015-2016; 
 

(8) Delivering a Sustainable Budget 2016-2017 – 
Update; and  
 

(9) Mid Year Treasury Management Report and 
Investment Activity (1 April – 30 September 2015) 

 

Recommendation: The Cabinet is requested to NOTE the contents of 

Report CAB/FH/15/062, being the report of the 
Performance and Audit Scru
[...]
5.034%20-%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Summary%20April%20-%20Sept%202015.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10535/PAS.FH.15.034%20-%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Detail%20April%20-%20Sept%202015.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10536/PAS.FH.15.034%20-%20Appendix%20C%20-%20Capital%20Budget%20Summary%20-%20April%20-%20Sept%202015.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10538/PAS.FH.15.034%20-%20Appendix%20D%20-%20Earmarked%20Reservices%202015-2016.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10539/PAS.FH.15.035%20-%20Delivering%20a%20Sustainable%20Budget%202016-2017%20-%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10540/PAS.FH.15.036%20-%20Mid%20Year%20Treasury%20Management%20Report%202015-16.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s10541/PAS.FH.15.036%20-%20Appendix%201%20to%203%20-%20Mid%20Year%20Treasury%20Management%20Monitoring%20Report%202015-2016.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CAB/FH/15/063 

Cabinet 

 
Title of Report: Car Parking Review 

Report No: CAB/FH/15/063 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet  22 December 2015 

Portfolio holder: David Bowman 

Portfolio Holder for Operations 
Tel: 07711 593737 

Email: david.bowman@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Darren Dixon 

Car Parking Services Manager 
Tel: 01284 757413 
Email: darren.dixon@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To review the management and operation of car 
parking in Forest Heath. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that subject to the adoption 
of the budget by Council, it is recommended that 

Cabinet: 
 

(i) Approve the recommendations set out in 
Paragraph 2.4 and instruct Officers to 
issue a revised Traffic Road Order for 

public consultation. 
 

(ii) Note the investigation by Suffolk County 
Council into on-street parking and agree 
the next steps. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and
[...]
 and they would support the package of proposals as 

recommended by the Newmarket Vision Transport Group. 

 

Pocket Car Parks 
 
Forest Heath District Council has six Pocket Car Parks located in All Saints 

Road, Grandy Street and Queen Street. They provide 67 spaces which are 
available for lease to local residents. The number of residents leasing spaces 

on Pocket Car Parks has fallen in recent years to approximately 36 spaces 
occupied. This has caused a number of issues for the authority and the town: 
 

i. Unoccupied spaces in the Pocket Car Parks puts more pressure on 
parking on-street for local residents 

ii. Displacement of cars from on-street residential areas into the public car 
parks at times of high occupancy 

iii. Income from Pocket Car Parks has fallen and is putting financial 

pressures on the car parking budget 
iv. Feedback from residents is that the charges have been set high and 

does not reflect standard of living rises in recent years. 
 
As a result, the cost of renting a Pocket Car parking space has been reduced 

from £300 to £150 plus VAT per annum. A total of 48 spaces are now 
occupied with capacity of 6 spaces available for Granby Street Friendship 

House and 13 spaces on the All Saints/Snooker Hall Pocket car parks, which 
has traditionally had a low level of popularity. Members may wish to consider 

releasing these spaces to the general public mind-full of the potential car 
parking pressures arising from the Home of Horse Racing in this area of the 
town. 

  
2.0 

 

Recommendations and Conclusions 

2.1 
 

 
 

2.2 
 

The review has focused on the ability of the District’s car parks to manage 
capacity, to provide a high quality of service, provide affordable car parking 

and meet the challenges of the Mid Term Financial Strategy. 
 

This report does not conclude that the District has a shortfall in car parking 
either now or in the short to medium term. Clearly a review of capacity will be 

Page 46



CAB/FH/15/063 

 

 
 
 

2.3 
 

 
 
2.4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

2.5 
 

 
 
 

 
 

required on a regular basis to monitor the impact of the Home of Horse 

Racing, changes in the local economy of our market towns and housing 
growth across the district.  
 

The report makes no proposals to change parking provision or introduction of 
tariffs in Brandon, Lakenheath or Mildenhall at this time but have engaged the 

Town Council for comment. 
 
Across all car parks, it is recommended to increase the Excess Parking Notice 

fines from £20 to £35 if paid within 14 days; and from £40 to £70 within 28 
days of issue. The additional income will fund an additional Parking Attendant 

in District. 
 
With regard to Newmarket Car Parks, the following changes are 

recommended: 
 

i. Increase Long Stay Charges and ‘up to 8hrs charge’ to £2.50  
 

ii. Increase ‘up to 4 hrs’ charge in All Saints car park to £1.80 

 
iii. Implementation of a weekly ticket at a charge of £10.00 

 
iv. Implementation of Sunday (11am to 4pm) and Bank Holiday (10am to 

4pm) charges in line with tariffs for any other days of the week 

 
v. Implement an ‘up to 4hrs’ charge on Rouse Road of £2.00 

 
vi. Car parking regulations and charging in off street car parks to 

commence at 9.00am rather than 8.00am 
 
vii. Introduction of charges for Disabled Bays  (with an allowance for users 

to be given twice as much time to use the at no additional charge)  
 

viii. To upgrade directional highway signage to the Car Parks 
 
ix. To instruct Suffolk County Council Highways to review car parking 

restrictions on Newmarket High Street with a view to implementing Pay 
and Display scheme 

 
x. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a report each 

October outlining any changing of tariffs or the Traffic Regulation 

Orders (TRO’s) 
 

xi. Review the occupancy of Pocket Car Park spaces in light of the recent 
price reduction in rent 

 

[...]
off-street parking 1

Warrington Street Tattersalls Sales - lots of traffic, Block access to garage (parking 
too close and directly opposite), Speed of traffic, Residents can 
Park off road, but exit / entrance is a problem, Restriction 
would help junctions to Warrington Street, Constant problem 
with parking outside house on pavement, Limited waiting 
would be better, B&B parking in street, Green Road was 
blocked off – this has made it worse on Warrington & Granby 
Road 1 1 1

Watercourse One house in Watercourse and missed off consultation letter 1
SUM 21 14 22 9 4 18 9 6 9 7 2 6 18 6 4 4 2

PERCENTAGE 28% 19% 29% 12% 5% 24% 12% 8% 12% 9% 3% 8% 24% 8% 5% 5% 3%

P
age 84



CAB/FH/15/064 

Cabinet 
 

 
Title of Report: Allocation of Community 

Chest Funding 2016/2017  

Report No: CAB/FH/15/064 
 

Report to and date: Cabinet 22 December 2015 

Portfolio holder: Robin Millar 

Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities 
Tel: 07939 100937 

Email: robin.millar@forest-heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 

Head of Families and Communities 
Tel: 01284 757070 
Email: davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To update Cabinet following the review of applications 
for Community Chest funding 2016/2017 and to 

recommend funding allocations. 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note the 

allocation of funding from the Community Chest 
as follows: 

 
1. Creative Arts East 

2016/17     £3,000 

 
2. Dance East  

2016/17     £3,500 
 
3. Fresh Start New Beginnings   

2016/17     £8,200 
 

4. HomeStart  
2016/17   £13,250 

              2017/18     £9,800 

 
5. Mildenhall High Town Pirates  

2016/17     £1,204 
 
6. Newmarket Citizens Advice Bureau  

2016/17   £40,500 
              2017/18   £41,540 

              2018/19   £34,970 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

mailto:robin.millar@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/15/064 

7. Our Special Friends  

2016/17     £6,000 
 

8. Relate  
2016/17     £2,000 

              2017/18     £2,000 

              2018/19     £2,000 
 

9. Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau 
(SWCAB)  

2016/17   £39,650 

              2017/18   £39,650 
              2018/19   £39,650 

 
10. The Voluntary Network 

2016/17   £19,412 

              2017/18   £18,400 
              2018/19   £17,450 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 

48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  The application process for Community 

Chest was implemented following 
consultation with statutory and non 
statutory partners.   

Alternative option(s):  The Council could chose not to provide any 
grant funding however it is recognised that 

some support to the voluntary, community 
and social enterprise sector is required. 

The Community Chest also enables the 
council to commission services to support 
the delivery of the Families and 

Communities priorities.  

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 Funding for grants are contained 
within existing budgets. This 

report proposes that any 
underspends be retained within 
the budget to be used for a 

second funding round or to 
commission third sector support 

for specific community issues.  

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Page 86



CAB/FH/15/064 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.22.12.15 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 22 December 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 
  Chairman Robin Millar (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

 

 David Bowman 
 Andy Drummond 

 

Stephen Edwards 
 

In attendance 

Simon Cole 
Colin Noble 

(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
(Chairman of the Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee) 

139. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Waters. 

 

140. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 October 2015 (Extraordinary 

Informal Joint with SEBC Cabinet; FHDC Cabinet) and 24 November 2015 
(Informal Joint with SEBC Cabinet) were approved as a correct record and 

signed by the Chairman. 
 

141. Open Forum  

 
No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

142. Public Participation  
 
Car Parking Review (Report No CAB/FH/15/063) 

 
Dr Vicki Richer, a resident of Rous Road, Newmarket, spoke to the Cabinet on 
the proposed changes with regard to the pay and display car parks within 

Newmarket and particularly in relation to the Rous Road Short Stay Car Park. 
 

Rous Road and the surrounding area was highly residential and, therefore, 
the residents of Rous Road experienced daily problems with parking in that 
area and particularly at certain times of the day, ie school drop-off and pick-

up.   
 



CAB.FH.22.12.15 

Dr Richer expressed concerns that these proposed changes had never been 
discussed with the residents of Rous Road and explained that due to the 

unique nature of Newmarket, the Town Centre remained largely residential, 
as opposed to commercial. 

 
Dr Richer, however, expressed support for the car parking regulations and 
charging in off-street car parks to commence at 9.00 am rather than 8.00 

am.  In addition to this, Dr Richer also proposed for the charges to cease at 
3.00 pm, rather than 4.00 pm.  This would assist with children being picked 

up from school and could help to reduce the associated car parking problems 
within that area at that particular time.   This may also encourage later 
shopping in the Town, as it would also coincide with school times. 

 
In relation to the introduction of charges for Sundays and Bank Holidays, this 

would also mean that the residents of Rous Road would no longer be able to 
leave their cars for free in this car park on a Sunday and/or Bank Holiday and 
this would have a huge negative impact on the already pressurised parking 

for the local residents. 
 

143. Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 12 November 
2015 (Report No CAB/FH/15/061) 
 

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 
discussed by the Committee on 12 November 2015: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations 

(2) Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 2) 
(3) Decisions Plan: November 2015 to May 2016 
(4) Work Programme Update 

 
Councillor Cole also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, in 

relation to the above items. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

144. Report from the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee: 25 
November 2015 (Report No CAB/FH/15/062) 
 

Councillor Colin Noble, Chairman of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee, presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following 

items discussed by the Committee on 25 November 2015: 
 
(1) Mid Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-2016 

(2) Subscription Charge for the Brown Bin Service 
(3) Balanced Scorecard Quarter 2 Performance Report (2015-2016) 

(4) West Suffolk Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Monitoring Report – 
September 2015 

(5) Work Programme Update 



CAB.FH.22.12.15 

(6) Ernst and Young – Presentation of Annual Audit Letter (2014-2015) 
(7) Financial Performance R (Revenue and Capital) Quarter 2 - 2015-2016 

(8) Delivering a Sustainable Budget 2016-2017 
(9) Mid Year Treasury Management Report and Investment Activity (1 April 

– 30 September 2015) 
 
Councillor Noble also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, in 

relation to the above items and, in particular, referred to paragraph 1.2.6 
(Subscription Charge for the Brown Bin Service) which set out the particular 

recommendations which had been made by the Committee in relation to this 
item.  Councillor Noble explained that a further update would be provided to 
the Committee on 28 January 2016. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

145. Car Parking Review (Report No CAB/FH/15/063) 
 
Councillor David Bowman, Portfolio Holder for Operations, presented this 

report which reviewed the management and operation of car parking in Forest 
Heath.  The last review of car parks in Forest Heath had been undertaken in 
2012.  The profile of car parking had since changed, operation costs had risen 

and future developments, particularly in Newmarket Town Centre, were on 
the horizon. 

 
This review had focused on the ability of the District’s car parks to manage 
capacity, to provide a high quality of service, provide affordable car parking 

and meet the challenges of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). 

 
The Portfolio Holder explained that this report did not conclude that the 
District had a shortfall in car parking, either now or in the short/medium 

term.  A review of capacity would be required on a regular basis to monitor 
the impact of the Home of Horseracing, changes in the local economy of our 

market towns and housing growth across the District. 
 
The report also made no proposals to change parking provision or the 

introduction of tariffs in Brandon, Lakenheath or Mildenhall, at this time. 
 

Ten letters of representation had been received from local residents, covering 
the following: 
 

- supporting the charging in the off-street car parks from 9.00 am, rather 
than 8.00 am. 

- proposing that the end of the charging time in the off-street car parks be 
3.00 pm, rather than 4.00 pm. 

- opposing the introduction of charges for Disabled Bays. 
- opposing the implementation of Sunday and Bank Holidays charges.  A 

number of these representations were received from religious 



CAB.FH.22.12.15 

worshippers objecting to the implementation of charging on Sundays and 
the effect that this could have on worship attendance. 

 
Due to the number of representations which had been received in relation to 

charging on Sundays, the Portfolio Holder was, therefore, proposing the 
following additional recommendation for consideration by the Cabinet: 
 

“1. Officers consider the operational implications of a Permit Scheme 
for religious worshippers within the Traffic Road Order.” 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
and the Ward Member for the All Saints Ward, supported the 

recommendations contained within the report.  The Portfolio Holder also 
referred to the Pocket Car Parks located on the edge of the All Saints Car Park 

and explained that there appeared to be 13 spaces not currently taken-up 
and proposed that these spaces could be incorporated within the All Saints 
Car Park itself, should the need arise, to accommodate the potential for more 

spaces within that Car Park.  The Car Parking Services Manager explained 
that a variation order for that Car Park could be undertaken under Officer 

delegated authority, if there was deemed a requirement to re-allocate these 
spaces within the Car Park. 

 
Councillor Edwards also expressed concerns with regard to the car parking 
within Newmarket High Street, as the car parking restrictions were not being 

adhered to.  The Car Parking Services Manager explained that the Newmarket 
Vision Transport Group would be reviewing the car parking within the High 

Street as a priority with Suffolk County Council. 
 
The Chairman and Ward Member for the All Saints Ward, also supported the 

recommendations within the report.  He was particularly grateful for the 
reduction in the cost for residents wishing to lease spaces in the Pocket Car 

Parks.  The Chairman also stated that he supported the principle of charging 
on Sundays, particularly with regard to those visitors attending the Home of 
Horseracing Project.  The Chairman referred to the number of representations 

which had been received with regard to Sunday charging and welcomed the 
additional recommendation for the consideration of a permit scheme for the 

use of religious worshippers.  With reference to the comment made by the 
public speaker with regard to the ceasing of charging from 3.00 pm, the 
effect of the car parking  would need to be monitored and this could be 

reviewed at a later stage. 
  

With the vote being unanimous, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That, subject to the adoption of the budget by Council, that: 

 
1. Officers consider the operational implications of a Permit Scheme 

for religious worshippers within the Traffic Road Order. 

 
2. The recommendations set out in paragraph 2.4 of Report No 

CAB/FH/15/063 be approved and Officers be instructed to issue 
a revised Traffic Road Order for public consultation. 



CAB.FH.22.12.15 

3. The investigation by Suffolk County Council into on-street 
parking be noted and the next steps be agreed. 

 

146. Allocation of Community Chest Funding 2016/2017 (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/064) 

 
Prior to presenting this report, Councillor Robin Millar, Portfolio Holder for 
Families and Communities, declared a local non-pecuniary interest as he was 

a friend of one of the applicants.  Councillor Millar confirmed that he would 
remain in the meeting, but would abstain from voting. 

 
The Portfolio Holder then presented this report which provided an update, 

following the review of applications for Community Chest funding for 
2016/2017 and recommended funding allocations. 
 

Each application had been assessed against the scheme’s criteria and some 
had been declined.  Those applications which had not been accepted were 

listed within paragraph 1.3 of the report.  Officers in the Families and 
Communities Team would work with these organisations to try and identify 
alternative funding.  Following detailed consideration, it was felt that ten 

applications met the scheme’s criteria and should be allocated funding.  These 
organisations and the funding allocated were detailed in paragraph 1.4 of the 

report.  
 
Councillor Millar concluded that with these allocations, there still remained 

£18,524.00 in the Community Chest for 2016/2017.  There would be the 
option to open a second round of funding in Spring 2016 or there would be 

the opportunity to commission work on behalf of communities from the 
Community Chest. 
 

With 3 voting for the motion and with 1 abstention, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the allocation of funding from the Community Chest be noted as 

follows: 
 

1. Creative Arts East 
 2016/17     £3,000 

 

2. Dance East  
 2016/17     £3,500 

 
3. Fresh Start New Beginnings   

 2016/17     £8,200 

 
4. HomeStart  

 2016/17   £13,250 
               2017/18     £9,800 

 
5. Mildenhall High Town Pirates  

 2016/17     £1,204 

 



CAB.FH.22.12.15 

6. Newmarket Citizens Advice Bureau  
 2016/17   £40,500 

               2017/18   £41,540 
               2018/19   £34,970 

 
7. Our Special Friends  

 2016/17     £6,000 

 
8. Relate  

 2016/17     £2,000 
               2017/18     £2,000 
               2018/19     £2,000 

 
9. Suffolk West Citizens Advice Bureau (SWCAB)  

 2016/17   £39,650 
               2017/18   £39,650 
               2018/19   £39,650 

 
10. The Voluntary Network 

 2016/17   £19,412 
               2017/18   £18,400 

                2018/19   £17,450 
 

147. Decisions Plan: December 2015 to May 2016 (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/065) 

 
The Cabinet considered Report No CAB/FH/15/065, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period December 2015 to May 2016. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

148. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No 
CAB/FH/15/066) 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which sought approval for the write-off of uncollectable 

amounts in respect of Council Tax and the overpayment of Housing Benefit. 
 
The Portfolio Holder also referred to paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report 

which set out the collection rates for both National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) and Council Tax as at 30 November 2015.  An amendment was also 

reported on the profiled target for NNDR which should have read 73.12% and 
not 74.85%. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the write-offs of the amounts detailed in the exempt appendices 
to Report No CAB/FH/15/066 be approved, as follows: 

 



CAB.FH.22.12.15 

1. Exempt Appendix 1: Council Tax totalling £51,955.88 
2. Exempt Appendix 2: Overpayment for Housing Benefit totalling 

£7,139.15 
 

149. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
See Minute No. 150. below. 
 

150. Exempt Appendices: Revenues Collection Performance and Write-Offs 
(paras 1 and 2) (Report No CAB/FH/15/066) 
 

The Cabinet received Exempt Appendices 1 and 2 to Report No 
CAB/FH/15/066.  However, as no reference was made to specific detail, this 

item was not held in private session.  
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.48 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


